T

bl

Brighton & Hove
City Council

Ing Panel

icensing

(Licensing Act 2003 Functions)

L

Democratic Services

Title:

Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003
Functions)

Date: 16 November 2011
Time: 10.00am
Venue Committee Room 1, Brighton Town Hall
Members: | Councillors:
Deane, Cobb and Gilbey
Contact: Penny Jennings

Democratic Services Officer
01273 291065
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk

The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users,
including lifts and toilets

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter
and infra red hearing aids are available for use
during the meeting. If you require any further
information or assistance, please contact the
receptionist on arrival.

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by
the nearest available exit. You will be directed to
the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital that you
follow their instructions:

¢ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do
not use the lifts;

¢ Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

e Once you are outside, please do not wait
immediately next to the building, but move
some distance away and await further
instructions; and

¢ Do not re-enter the building until told that it is
safe to do so.

democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk




Democratic Services: Meeting Layout

Lawyer Member Chair Member
Democratic Responsible
Services Authorities
Officer
Responsible
Authorities
Licensing Residents
Officer Representative
Residents
Representative
Applicant Applicant

Public Seating

Press




LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

AGENDA
Part One Page
77. TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING
78. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

(a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a
meeting, a substitute Member from the main Licensing Committee
may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting.

(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the
terms of the Code of Conduct.

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the
nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration.

NOTE: Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and
therefore not available to the public.
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls.

79. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE: THE 1-24

WHISKY SHOP, 64 EAST STREET, BRIGHTON

Report of the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing (copy

attached)

Contact Officer: ~ Sarah Cornell Tel: 29-5801

Ward Affected: Regency

80. LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 25-44

Report of the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing (copy
attached)

Contact Officer: Sarah Cornell Tel: 29-5801
Ward Affected: Hangleton & Knoll

NOTE: There may be more than one item on this agenda, and as such
the item you are interested in may not be heard until later in
the day. However, the Chairman reserves the right to alter the
running order of the agenda at the start of the meeting without
prior notice.



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on
disc, or translated into any other language as requested.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings,
(01273 291065, email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Date of Publication - Tuesday, 8 November 2011




LICENSING PANEL Agenda Item 79

(Licensing Act 2003 Functions) Brighton & Hove City Council

Subject: Application for a New Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003

Premises: Whisky Shop, 64 East Street, Brighton, BN1 1HQ

Applicant: GlenKeir Whiskies Ltd

Date of Meeting: 16 November 2011

Report of: Head of Environmental Health & Licensing

Contact Officer: Name: Sarah Cornell Tel: 295801

Email: Sarah.Cornell@brighton-hove.gov.uk
Ward(s) affected: Regency

FOR GENERAL RELEASE
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT:

1.1 To determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act
2003 for the Whisky Shop.

2. SUMMARY OF THE APPPLICATION PROCESS:

2.1 To determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act
2003 for the Whisky Shop.

2.2  The application is for:
A New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003.
The application proposes:
The applicant is the largest specialist retailer of whiskies in the UK and has 15
years experience in operating whisky shops. The application is for an off-licence
and the proposed shop is located in the centre of Brighton and will cater to an
upmarket clientele, selling high-class whiskies and a range of related liqueurs.
Due to the specialist nature of the business and value of the products sold, the
Whisky Shop does not attract "binge drinkers"

2.2.2Part P of the application is detailed at Appendix A and the proposed plan of the
premises is attached at Appendix B.

2.3 Summary table of proposed activities:

Proposed
M Supply of Off the Premises
Alcohol Every Day
08.00 — 23.00




3.1

O Hours Every Day
premises are | 08.00 — 23.00
open to
public

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED:

Cumulative Impact: The premises falls within the Cumulative Impact Area (“The
Area”) in Brighton city centre (see paragraphs Prevention of Crime and Disorder
2.410 - 2.4.14 and Appendices C - E).

3.2.1Details of the representations made are notified to applicants on receipt by the

Licensing Authority using a pro-forma. A summary appears below:

3.2.2Three representations were received. They were received from a Resident’s

Association, a local Councillor and Sussex Police.

3.2.3Representations received had concerns relating to Prevention of Crime and

Disorder, Cumulative Impact, Prevention of Public Nuisance.

3.2.5Full details of the representations are attached at Appendix F. A map detailing

4.1

1.2

1.3

1.5

the location of the premises is attached at Appendix G.
COMMENTARY ON LICENSING POLICY

The following extracts from Brighton & Hove City Council Statement of Licensing
Policy are considered relevant to this application and numbered as they appear
in the policy:

General

The licensing objectives are:-

(@) Prevention of crime and disorder;
(b)  Public safety;

(c) Prevention of public nuisance;
(d) Protection of children from harm.

Licensing is about regulating licensable activities on licensed premises, by
qualifying clubs and at temporary events. Any conditions attached to various
authorisations will be focused on matters which are within the control of individual
licensees and others with relevant authorisations, i.e. the premises and its
vicinity.

Each application will be given individual consideration on its merit. Nothing in this
policy shall undermine the right of any individual to apply under the terms of the
Act for a variety of permissions and to have any such application considered on
its individual merits. Similarly, nothing in this policy shall override the right of any
person to make representations on an application or seek a review of a licence or
certificate where provision has been made for them to do so in the Act

1.10.
[...]
n of offenders and to support the night
time economy and the responsibly run businesses within it.

Cumulative Impact

Cumulative impact — the licensing authority may receive representations from
either a responsible authority or an interested party that the premises will give
rise to a negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.
This should not, however, be confused with ‘need’ which relates more to the
commercial demand for a particular type of premises. The issue of ‘need’ is
therefore a matter for the market to decide and can, in some circumstances, be a
matter for planning consideration; need therefore does not form part of this
licensing policy statement.

2.6.1 Special Policy - Cumulative Impact is defined as the potential impact upon the

promotion of the licensing objectives of a significant number of licensed premises
concentrated in one area.

2.6.2 The licensing authority after careful consideration has determined that the

concentration of licensed premises in a small area of the city centre is causing
problems of crime and disorder and public nuisance, and that therefore an
approach to Cumulative Impact is necessary as part of its statement of licensing

policy.



2.6.3 This special policy will refer to a Cumulative Impact area (“the Area”) in the
Brighton city centre, a detailed plan of which is attached at Appendix C from the
Statement of Licensing Policy (SoLP).

2.6.4 The special policy will only be overridden in exceptional circumstances. The
effect of this special policy is that applications for new premises licences or club
premises certificates within the Area, or variations which are likely to add to the
existing Cumulative Impact, will be refused following relevant representations.
This presumption can be rebutted by the applicant if they can show that their
application will have no negative Cumulative Impact.

2.6.5 Any variation application including Minor Variations will potentially come within
this special poli
[...]
 will consider the
applicants, objecting to the application where appropriate. The police may
suggest crime prevention measures in relation to, for example, the internal layout
of the premises, closed-circuit television, help points, lighting and security staff.
The police may ask for conditions which support such measures to be imposed
when licensing applications are granted, e.g. type of licence, capacity, operating
hours restrictions.

2.7.12 Enforcement will be achieved by the enforcement policy.

4.1

4.2

In respect of the prevention of public nuisance

Planning, building control and licensing will be properly separated to avoid
duplication and inefficiency. Granting of licences will not relieve applicants of the
need to apply for planning permission or building control consent and there is an
expectation that these issues will have been explored before licensing
applications are submitted. Applicants are recommended to obtain correct
planning consents prior to applying for a licence to avoid potentially inoperative
licences.

In determining applications for new and varied licences, regard will be had to the
location of premises, the type and construction of the building and the likelihood
of nuisance and disturbance to the amenity of nearby residents by reason of
noise from within the premises, as a result of people entering or leaving the
premises or from individuals or groups of customers gathered outside (e.g. in
order to smoke)



4.6 In determining applications for new licences or extensions in hours or terminal
hours of licensed premises, regard will be had to late night public transport
availability and location of taxi ranks to aid dispersal of customers.

4.8 While each application will always be considered on its merits, as an indication
the St James’s Street area and the North Laines/area will be considered
residential neighbourhoods, and East Street a mixed neighbourhood.

4.9 Reasonable controls are available to all premises operators to minimise
[...]
ses on East Street which has been the
subject of multi-agency meetings, additional Police resource being allocated and
continual disturbance to local residents.

I am objecting in terms of:
* Prevention of Crime & Disorder

* Prevention of Public Nuisance
Cumulative Impact

*

I strongly urge the committee to reject this licence application as the area cannot
cope with ancther licensed venue.

regards,
Cllr Jason Kitcat

Cllr Jascn Kitcat
Green City Councillor, Regency Ward
Brighton & Hove City Council

http://www.jascnkitcat.com
+ 44 (0) 7956 886 508

Cabinet member for Finance & Central Services

19



Con \S-io- 204 oC

Representation to Licensing Application@ re-o lrotrd 4 /CoD
Ry _ N
Name and Address of premises subject to application. - Cr

!

Licence number: 1445/3/2011/02185/LAPREN

The Whisky Shop :
64 East Street Brighton BN1 1HQ |
| meahn, o

Your name and address (residence or business).~— - -

Clarendon Mansions Residents Association
Khosro Bashi, Chair
Flat 6 Clarendon Mansions, 80 East Street, Brighton BN1 1NF

Note: Whether or not your representation can be considered depends upon whether your
residence or business is likely to be directly affected by disorder and disturbance occurring or
potentially occurring on the premises or immediately outside the premises.

Please slate the substance of your representation within ane (or more) of the following
categories (representations outside these categories cannot be considered).

Cumulative Impact Policy

These premises are situated in the designated Cumulative Impact Area and residents
are concerned that this proposal to sell alcohol will give rise to negative cumulative
impact. The Cumulative Impact Policy recognises “that the concentration of licensed
premises in a small area of the city centre is causing problems of crime and disorder
and public nuisance, and that therefore an approach to Cumuiative Impact is
necessary ...". The last thing needed on East St is another outlet for the sale of
alcohol in an area which is busy at all times of day and night, with a concentration of
licensed premises.

A further reason for our objection is that licences are granted to the premises, not
the business. Therefore, whatever the current intentions may be, we are concerned
for the future and what this premises could evolve into.

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

This street has been identified by the police in a recent report as an area of concern.
Issues include crime, anti social behaviour and public safety. Further premises,
however well run, would only add to the problems caused by the sale of alcohol and
contribute to disorderly conduct and noise nuisance which is already an issue for
residents in this area.

Public Safety

Any increase in disorder and public nuisance would impact directly on the safety of
residents living in the vicinity of these premises.

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

!
The Protection of Children from harm

Signed: ...Khosro Bashi............. Date: 18" October 2011...........

Name: Khosro Bashi, Chair Clarendon Mansions Residents Association

20



con’ . \A 1020111 SC
Sussex Police

Serving Sussex

PR A DaUTe www.sussex.police.uk | 0845 60 70 999
. S D
19 CC7 20i vahd “ 25
c7
CoolAi setr e Brighton & Hove Licensing Unit
- - Licensing
4" Floor

Police Station
John Street
BRIGHTON
BNZ OLA

Tel: 0845 80 70 999 ext 50826
Fax: 01273 66 55 96

Email: david.bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk

18" October 2011
The Licensing Technical Support Officers
Environmental Health
Brighton & Hove City Council
Bartholomew House
Bartholomew Square
BRIGHTON
BN1 1JP

Dear Sirs,

SUSSEX POLICE REPRESENTATION AGAINST THE APPLICATION FOR A NEW
PREMISES LICENCE FOR WHISKY SHOP, 64 EAST STREET, BRIGHTON, BN1
1HQ.

Sussex Police oppose the application dated 19" September 2011 for a premises
licence by Thomas and Thomas Partners LLP on behalf of Glenkeir Whiskies Ltd.
The basis for this opposition is that the grant of a new licence for these premises will
not promote the l
[...]
ng a special policy of this kind is to create a rebuttable
presumption that applications for new premises licenses...that are likely to add to the
existing cumulative impact will normally be refused, following relevant
representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in their operating schedule
that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing
objectives”.

Contrary to the Secretary of State's Guidance, the applicant fails to demonstrate in its
operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more
of the licensing objectives. The application makes no reference to cumulative impact
whatsoever, and nothing in the application or the operating schedule either rebuts the
presumption of refusal contained within Paragraph 2.6.4 of the Licensing Authority's
statement of licensing Policy, or provides any reason for the Licensing Authority to
depart from its special policy.

Sussex Police say that there is nothing in this application which should make it an
exception to the cumulative impact policy. In view of the above, the Licensing
Authority is invited to refuse the application.

Yours faithfully,
’_____’-__,-/

Graham Bartlett

Chief Superintendent
Divisional Commander
Brighton & Hove Division

22



APPENDIX G

23



24



LICENSING PANEL Agenda Item 80

(Licensing Act 2003 Functions)

Brighton & Hove City Council

Subject: Application for a New Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003
Premises: Tesco, 3-5 West Way, Hove, BN3 8LD
Applicant: Tesco Stores Ltd
Date of Meeting: 16 November 2011
Report of: Head of Environmental Health & Licensing
Contact Officer: Name: Sarah Cornell Tel: 295801
Email: Sarah.Cornell@brighton-hove.gov.uk
Ward(s) affected: Hangleton and Knoll

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.

1.1

2.1

2.2

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT:

To determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act
2003 for Tesco.

SUMMARY OF THE APPPLICATION PROCESS:

To determine an application for a New P
[...]
xxx sq ft‘
—
(
. ) Problem Column
A\ A S
B Approved Column Removal
REY. AMENDNENTS DATE | REV. AVENDMENTS DATE | DRAWING NG, BRIGFeasrg#c.dgn PROJECT TESCO express
) Pree————— P 3-5 WEST WAY, HANGLETON p
#a |EAG APPROVED 10111 ¥ PHASE 1 1SSUE #C i
sle i monco o ssoe o ont | (e Exbingusher Foam HOVE TESCO STORES LIMITED

EXPRESS GROUP

P.0. BOX 400, CIRRUS BUILDING, SHIRE PARK
WELWYN GARI ,HERTS. AL7 1AB
TELEPHONE : 1707 395180
V€ COPIGHT AL OER AITS N, AD AELATS 101145 PLELCATON
SATHG To 10 N T SOLE FEPEITY OF S0 RS LMD,

35




36



Document is Restricted

37



42



APPENDIX D

j= " = i i A‘!_ 5
‘ T vk
] / ‘ o
i i ' .,
. v | 7 i | ‘
Ve T i . ' o _ 5 _ - }
i T it PREMISES ' L ==
i REPA - AES)VE PREM
- e e e J i "': o
e
- i 2 e l_.
! Vol | ' Grenaten X S s
.'l . I', | | l ! | | y .:.QUB'D
\ e 4 - K \"_:._,\ oW
2 PR L O
L . 1‘I L4 z ,‘:;'_{J: i
e - . _ & 'I | L r )i
- - = ‘._ i L 1 Il
- ' | 5 W pL
— = P - -
“‘ ! f’ .‘_ '
X ' ‘ ¥ Y i | 3
\ ! sz =
i . = - ‘—A-E & L o ;
| i p
A =T L | -
" = lvl - - 1 ey — —_ Ra— .‘

43




44



	Agenda
	79 Application for Variation of Premises Licence: The Whisky Shop, 64 East Street, Brighton
	Licensing Panel Report for Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 Functions) enc. 1
	Licensing Panel Report for Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 Functions) enc. 2
	Licensing Panel Report for Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 Functions) enc. 3
	Licensing Panel Report for Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 Functions) enc. 4
	Licensing Panel Report for Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 Functions) enc. 5
	Licensing Panel Report for Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 Functions) enc. 6
	Licensing Panel Report for Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 Functions) enc. 7

	80 Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 Functions)
	Licensing Panel Report for Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 Functions) enc. 1
	Licensing Panel Report for Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 Functions) enc. 2
	Licensing Panel Report for Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 Fu

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

10.00am 16 NOVEMBER 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors ; Deane, Cobb and Marsh 
 
Officers: Jim Whitelegg, Senior Environmental Health Officer;  Rebecca Sidell, Lawyer and 
Penny Jennings, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

77. TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
77.1 Councillor Deane was appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 
 
78. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
78a Declaration of Substitutes 
 
78.1 Councillor Marsh was in attendance in substitution for Councillor Gilbey. 
 
78b Declarations of Interest 
 
78.2 There were none. 
 
78c Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
78.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Licensing Panel considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be 
disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) 
or exempt information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 
78.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of any item on the agenda. 
 
79. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE: THE WHISKY SHOP, 64 

EAST STREET, BRIGHTON 



 

2 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 16 NOVEMBER 
2011 

 
79.1 The Panel considered a report of the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing  

requesting that they  determine an application for a new premises licence for the 
Whisky Shop, 64 East Street, Brighton. 

 
79.2 Inspector Apps and Mr Bateup were in attendance as representatives on behalf of the 

Police. Councillor Kitcat was unable to attend in his capacity as a Local Ward 
Councillor, however his letter of representation had been circulated with the papers for 
the meeting. Councillor Kitcat had confirmed that he wished to re-iterate his objections 
in respect of the application Mr Andrews was in attendance to make representations on 
behalf of the applicants. 

 
79.3 Mr Whitelegg, the Senior Environmental Health Officer was in attendance and gave a 

presentation on behalf of the Licensing authority detailing the hours of operation 
sought by the applicants. He referred to the premises location within the Cumulative 
Impact Zone (CIA) stating that whilst there was a presumption of refusal each 
application was considered on its merits; the presumption of refusal could be overcome 
if applicants made a sufficiently compelling case that their premises would have no 
negative impact on the licensing objectives, and would not have a negative impact 
within the CIA. Consideration needed to be given to the characteristics and style of 
operation of individual premises. 

 
79.4 Inspector Apps made representations on behalf of the Police. He referred to their letter 

of representation stating that notwithstanding the measures agreed to by the applicant 
they remained of the view that the proposed use would result in another premises 
selling alcohol in an area where the number of premises selling alcohol had already 
reached saturation point. They were firmly of the view that this use would result in a 
further cumulative negative impact. 

 
79.5 Mr Andrews spoke on behalf of the applicants in support of their application. He 

confirmed that following further discussions the applicants had made significant further 
amendments to their application in order to address the concerns expressed by the 
Police, it was now also proposed that the premises would be open between 09.00 and 
18.30 daily.  

 
79.6 Mr Andrews stated that the style of operation proposed was significantly different from 

any of the other retail outlets within the area and indeed the city and would be one of 
only 5 retail outlets in the UK providing specialist retail sales of Whisky and Whisky 
based products, the other branches being located in Edinburgh and London 
respectively. 

 
79.7 In answer to questions of Councillors Deane and Cobb Mr Andrews confirmed that 90% 

of sales would be whisky based products including liqueur chocolates etc and that 
beers, ciders, pre-mixer alcoholic drinks and wines, with the exception of champagne 
would not be sold. Sales were targeted at a selective niche market and there would be 
no cut price special offers. The whiskies offered for on sale would start with a price tag 
of upwards of £20, with bottles costing £30-£40 per bottle on average. It was not 
envisaged that the premises would be open beyond 6.30pm except on those occasions, 
once or twice per month, when whisky tasting evenings took place. On those occasions 
the shop would not be open to the general public, these events were “private” with 



 

3 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 16 NOVEMBER 
2011 

attendance by invitation only, invitations would be sent to carefully identified customers 
on the company’s mailing list.  

 
79.8 Councillor Deane sought clarification regarding the time at which the premises would 

close on those evenings when tasting events took place, seeking confirmation of the 
hour at which alcohol sales would cease and regarding measures to be undertaken to 
ensure that no one other than invitees attended such events. 

 
79.9 Mr Andrews explained that on evenings when tasting events took place no alcohol sales 

would take place beyond 9.00pm, in many cases orders would be taken for future 
collection. It was also confirmed that the applicants would accept a condition stipulating 
the nights of the week on which tasting events could take place (i.e, not Thursday, 
Friday, Saturday evenings) and to the other suggested conditions put forward by the 
Police. Councillor Deane asked whether the Police considered that there particular 
times/days in the week when there was a greater likelihood of disturbance or anti-social 
behaviour. Inspector Apps stated that whilst this was not a regular occurrence incidents 
could sometimes occur relatively early in the evening. 

 
79.10 There were no further questions therefore Mr Whitelegg gave the closing submission 

on behalf of the licensing authority. He reminded the Panel that consideration needed 
to be given to the individual styles of operation of different types of premises and that 
any conditions applied needed to be proportionate and enforceable. 

 
79.11 Inspector Apps made the closing submission on behalf of the Police. He stated that 

whilst he accepted that the applicants had agreed to adopt a number of measures in 
relation to the manner in which the premises would be operated, his concerns in 
relation to the its potential impact within the CIA remained and he considered that the 
application should therefore be refused. 

 
79.12 Mr Andrews then made the closing submission on behalf of the applicants. He re-

iterated his earlier comments in support of the application referring to what he regarded 
as the unique style of operation of the premises and to the numerous conditions with 
which the applicants were happy to comply in order to mitigate against any potential 
negative impact. He considered that it had been adequately illustrated that the 
premises by virtue of its uniqueness and hours of operation would not impact 
negatively on the CIA. 

 
79.13 The Chair explained that the Panel had considered the application and all of the 

representations made very carefully and to all the arguments put forward and were 
mindful that the premises was located in the CIA and were therefore minded to grant 
the application on the basis of the conditions set out below. It was considered that the 
style of operation of these premises was such that it would not add to the existing 
cumulative impact. This was because the hours for sale of alcohol were limited and the 
conditions imposed would reinforce this. 

 
79.14 RESOLVED – That permission be granted for a new premises licence for the Whisky 

Shop, 64 East Street, Brighton subject to the conditions set out below: 
 
 1. The hours for the sale of alcohol would be from 09.00 to 18.30 only, subject to the 

conditions set out under point 8 below; 



 

4 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 16 NOVEMBER 
2011 

 
 2. The premises shall trade as a specialist Whisky shop whereby its primary business 

shall be the sale of whiskies and 90% of alcohol products on display shall be whisky or 
whisky derived products; 

 
 3. There shall be no sale of pre-mixer alcoholic drinks including alco pops, beers, 

ciders and wines other than champagnes;  
 
 4. The premises shall install and maintain a CCTV system according to the reasonable 

requirements of the crime prevention officer; 
 
 5. A panic alarm shall be operated by the licensee and installed at the till desk and the 

applicant will become a member of the Brighton and Hove Crime Reduction 
Partnership;  

 
 6. The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 scheme and all staff shall be 

appropriately trained; 
 
 7 An incident/refusals book to be kept and staff trained appropriately; and  
 
 8. There shall be no sales of alcohol after 18.30 save to patrons who are attending the 

premises for a whisky tasting which will be by private invitation only. These shall only 
take place on Tuesday or Wednesday night. On any night when such a whisky tasting 
takes place, there shall be no new admissions to the premises after 20.00 and no sale 
of alcohol beyond 21.00 hours.  

 
 The Panel considered that the style and operation of these premises was such that it 

would not add to the existing cumulative impact. This was because the hours for the 
sale of alcohol were limited and the conditions imposed would reinforce this. 

 
 Note: The Legal Adviser to the Panel confirmed that the applicants would receive 

written notification of the decision and that details of their appeal rights would be 
attached. 

 
80. NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION:TESCO, WEST WAY,HOVE 
 
80.1 The Panel considered a report of the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing 

requesting that they determine an application for a new premises licence by Tesco, 3-5 
West Way, Hove. 

 
80.2 Miss Hart was present as a neighbouring resident in order to set out her concerns in 

relation to the proposed application. Mr Bartley was in attendance representing Tesco. 
 
80.3 The Senior Environmental Health Officer, Mr Whitelegg gave a presentation detailing 

the application. It was noted that the Police had withdrawn their representation following 
agreement by the applicants to meet conditions suggested by the Police. 

 
80.4 Miss Hart referred to her concerns set out in her submitted letter in relation to the 

proposed premises licence. She referred to the fact that noise and disturbance was 
already experienced in the area as a result of activities emanating from “The Grenadier “ 



 

5 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 16 NOVEMBER 
2011 

public house and from other establishments in the area from which alcohol could be 
purchased. Whilst it was recognised that these issues were not associated directly with 
Tesco she was anxious that this additional premises did not serve as a magnet for 
further trouble and disturbance late at night. She referred to the un neighbourly way that 
Tesco had carried out works to prepare the store for opening, stating that there had 
been significant levels of disturbance of which no prior consultation or notification had 
been given to neighbouring residents, particularly those living above the store and 
therefore most directly effected, 

 
80.5 It was noted that a number of the matters raised by Miss Hart did not fall directly within 

the responsibility of the Licensing Authority and information was given regarding the 
most appropriate means of raising them with the Planning Department/Planning 
Enforcement Team. It was considered regrettable that no prior consultation had taken 
place and it was hoped that the applicants would remedy this in future. 

 
80.6 Mr Bartley spoke on behalf of the applicants in support of their application. He referred 

to the fact that the Police had no concerns regarding the manner in which it was 
proposed the premises would be run and operated as evidenced by the fact that they 
had withdrawn their letter of representation. Notwithstanding this he agreed it was 
regrettable that Miss Hart had not been fully consulted in respect of the proposals, 
stating that he would seek to ensure this was remedied in future. He gave assurances 
that it was not intended to make deliveries very late at night or early in the morning, 
which would result in an attendant noise nuisance. 

 
80.7 There were no further questions or representations and the Senior Environmental 

Health Officer gave his closing submission on behalf of the Licensing Authority. He 
stated that any conditions applied to the licence needed to take account of the premises 
location and style of operation and needed to be proportionate and enforceable. 

 
80.8 Miss Hart gave her closing submission and re-iterated her concerns, stating that she 

hoped it would be possible for these to be addressed. 
 
80.9 Mr Bartley gave the closing submission on behalf of Tesco Stores stating that he noted 

the concerns which had been raised and would ensure that the points made in respect 
of deliveries and other matters would be taken on board and that Miss Hart would be 
provided with contact details for Tesco’s should she wish to raise any future concerns. 

 
80.10 The Chair stated that the Panel had listened very carefully to all of the arguments put 

forward and were particularly aware of the concerns of local residents, but had been 
mindful that their decision must be made within the framework of the law as set out in 
national guidance and the Council’s Own Statement of Licensing Policy. The Panel were 
particularly mindful of Paragraph 10.21 of national guidance and the fact the Police had 
withdrawn their representation on the basis of the conditions agreed by the applicant. 
The Panel were therefore granting the application subject to those conditions which they 
believed would comply with the licensing objectives. 

 
80.11 The Panel were pleased to hear that the applicant was keen to work with immediate 

neighbours and the local community and suggested that it would be appropriate for 
them to start liaising with those residents living above the premises. Residents were 



 

6 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 16 NOVEMBER 
2011 

reminded that powers existed to review the licence should problems occur and would 
urge anyone adversely affected by this licence to exercise such powers. 

 
80.12 RESOLVED – That a new premises licence be granted to Tesco, 3-5 West Way, Hove 

in compliance the terms agreed by the applicant with the Police. 
 
 Note: The Legal Adviser to the Panel confirmed that the applicants would receive 

notification of the Decision in writing with details of their appeal rights attached. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 12.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 


